university is in the habit of admitting 14,000 per semester and may be 

willing to admit the 20, 000 students at a fee of N60, 000 per student. 
The federal government directive is that NOUN should accommodate 
17,000 students. It means there would be a shortage of 3,000 students. 
Fourteen thousand (14,000) students are below the ceiling of 17,000 
students that NOUN will admit. The ceiling in the market has no effect. 
However, when NOUN admits 17,000 students then the ceiling becomes 
effective because this figure becomes the new equilibrium figure and it